10/25/18 Water - Series A..... tbd 1,360,000 1,360,000 2039

10/25/18 School - Series B (Taxable) ..... tbd 5,810,000 5,810,000 2039

Sub-Total This Issue…………………………………………………………………16,810,000$ 16,810,000$
Total………………………………………………………………95,627,660$ 55,015,605$

1 Self-Supporting debt.

1

Short-Term Debt
As of October 25, 2018

(Pro Forma)

Aggregate This Issue

Amount The Notes

Project Authorized Due: 10/24/19

Water & Sewer Projects ..... 6,330,550$ 2,830,000$

Municipal Center ..... 11,900,000 3,270,000
Total ..... 18,230,550$ 6,100,000$

24

Annual Bonded Debt Maturity Schedule
As of October 25, 2018

(Pro Forma)
Fiscal Cumulative

Year Principal

Ended Principal Interest Total Series A Series B Total Retired

6/30 Payments Payments Payments Bonds Bonds Principal %

2019 1,145,974$ 647,977$ 1,793,950$ -$ -$ 1,145,974$ 2.08%

2020 4,884,632 1,190,929 6,075,561 - 295,000 5,179,632 11.50%

2021 4,130,000 1,034,313 5,164,313 580,000 295,000 5,005,000 20.60%

2022 4,125,000 880,700 5,005,700 580,000 290,000 4,995,000 29.67%

2023 3,970,000 731,513 4,701,513 580,000 290,000 4,840,000 38.47%

2024 3,965,000 582,000 4,547,000 580,000 290,000 4,835,000 47.26%

2025 3,405,000 452,103 3,857,103 580,000 290,000 4,275,000 55.03%

2026 3,060,000 357,194 3,417,194 580,000 290,000 3,930,000 62.17%

2027 2,510,000 273,938 2,783,938 580,000 290,000 3,380,000 68.32%

2028 2,265,000 199,038 2,464,038 580,000 290,000 3,135,000 74.02%

2029 1,855,000 132,088 1,987,088 580,000 290,000 2,725,000 78.97%

2030 925,000 81,863 1,006,863 580,000 290,000 1,795,000 82.23%

2031 560,000 59,513 619,513 580,000 290,000 1,430,000 84.83%

2032 555,000 42,713 597,713 580,000 290,000 1,425,000 87.42%

2033 550,000 26,063 576,063 580,000 290,000 1,420,000 90.00%

2034 150,000 9,375 159,375 580,000 290,000 1,020,000 91.86%

2035 150,000 4,688 154,688 580,000 290,000 1,020,000 93.71%

2036 - - - 575,000 290,000 865,000 95.28%

2037 - - - 575,000 290,000 865,000 96.86%

2038 - - - 575,000 290,000 865,000 98.43%

2039 - - - 575,000 290,000 865,000 100.00%

Total…………..38,205,605$ 6,706,003$ 44,911,608$ 11,000,000$ 5,810,000$ 55,015,605$

This Issue:

1
Excludes principal payments of $4,388,658 and interest payments of $744,739 made between July 1, 2018 and October 25, 2018.

1

Overlapping/Underlying Debt

The Town of Watertown does not have any overlapping or underlying debt.

THE TOWN OF WATERTOWN HAS NEVER DEFAULTED IN THE PAYMENT OF
PRINCIPAL OR INTEREST ON ITS BONDS OR NOTES

(The remainder of this page intentionally left blank)

25

Debt Statement
As of October 25, 2018

(Pro Forma)

Long-Term Debt Outstanding:

General Purpose (Includes this issue)…………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………16,130,000$

[…]

projecting all future benefit payments of the covered group on a closed group basis and discounting
them at the long-term expected rate of return on plan assets if the pension plan’s fiduciary net position
is projected to be greater than or equal to the benefit payments that are projected to be less than the
benefit payments that are projected to be made in that period, those future benefit payments are
discounted at an index rate for 20-year tax exempt general obligation municipal bonds with an
average rating of AA or higher.

TOWN OF WATERTOWN, CONNECTICUT
Notes to the Financial Statements

53

In projecting whether the future benefit payments of this pension plan will be covered by plan assets,
we have assumed that 100% of the actuarially determined contribution will be contributed by the
sponsor based on the most recent 5-year history of actual contributions.

Sensitivity Analysis – The following presents the net pension liability of the Town, calculated using the
current discount rate, as well as what the Town’s net pension liability would be if it were calculated
using a discount rate that is 1% point lower or 1% point higher:

1% Current 1%
Decrease Discount Rate Increase

6.25% 7.25% 8.25%

Town Net Pension Liability 5,305,839$   2,814,669$   544,883$

1% Current 1%
Decrease Discount Rate Increase

6.25% 7.25% 8.25%

Police Net Pension Liability 11,127,778$   7,993,657$   5,129,398$

.

TOWN OF WATERTOWN, CONNECTICUT
Notes to the Financial Statements

54

Town Total Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Pension

Liablity Net Position Liability

(a) (b) (a) - (b)

Balance at June 30, 2016 22,920,114$   19,858,713$   3,061,401$

Changes for the year:

  Service Cost 534,404   -   534,404

  Interest 1,620,129   -   1,620,129

  Differences Betw een Expected and Actual Experience 486,567   -   486,567

  Employer Contributions -   446,566   (446,566)

  Member Contributions -   300,260   (300,260)

  Net Investment Income -   2,201,418   (2,201,418)

  Benefit Payments (1,201,225)   (1,201,225)   -

  Administrative Expenses -   (60,412)   60,412

Net Changes 1,439,875   1,686,607   (246,732)

Balance at June 30, 2017 24,359,989$   21,545,320$   2,814,669$

Plan f iduciary net position as a percentage of the total pension liability 88.45%

Covered-Employee Payroll 6,363,036$

Net pension liability as a percentage of covered-employee payroll 44.23%

Police Total Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Pension

Liablity Net Position Liability

(a) (b) (a) - (b)

Balance at June 30, 2016 26,105,796$   18,993,727$   7,112,069$

Changes for the year:

  Service Cost 471,622   -   471,622

  Interest 1,836,955   -   1,836,955

  Differences Betw een Expected and Actual Experience 1,705,330   -   1,705,330

  Employer Contributions -   981,681   (981,681)

  Member Contributions -   247,888   (247,888)

  Net Investment Income -   1,931,673   (1,931,673)

  Benefit Payments (1,294,672)   (1,294,672)   -

  Administrative Expenses -   (28,923)   28,923

Net Changes 2,719,235   1,837,647   881,588

Balance at June 30, 2017 28,825,031$   20,831,374$   7,993,657$

Plan f iduciary net position as a percentage of the total pension liability 72.27%

Covered-Employee Payroll 3,460,441$

Net pension liability as a percentage of covered-employee payroll 231.00%

Increase (Decrease)

Increase (Decrease)

TOWN OF WATERTOWN, CONNECTICUT
Notes to the Financial Statements

55

For the year ended June 30, 2017, the total pension expense recognized was $2,641,100 for the
Town plan and $4,013,907 for the Police plan.  As of June 30, 2017, the Town reported deferred
inflows and outflows of resources related to pension from the following sources: